is aware that volatility of IRR spread is potential interest rate risk
indicator. This spread is managed by loan pricing, deposit pricing,
and investing. The Bank strives to have neither the lowest nor the
highest loan or deposit rates in the market. Loans are priced in
order to achieve a fair return on shareholder investment. Deposits
are priced to provide fair treatment for the Bank’s customers and
to be reasonably competitive without increasing the Bank’s cost
of funds.

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits
is supplemented by monitoring the net interest income sensitivity
of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and
non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are
considered on a monthly basis to a reasonable possible change in
interest rates of 100 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in all yield
curves in Montenegro. Analysis of the Bank’s income statement
sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates is as
follows:

Erste Bank AD Podgorica | Notes to the financial statements (continued)

61

Interest rate risk (continued)

In thousands of EUR

100 bp
parallel
increase

100 bp
parallel

decrease

Average for the period (547) 547
Maximum for the period  (662) 662
Minimum for the period  (442) 422
As at 31 December 2012 (662) 662

Average for the period (423) 423
Maximum for the period (525) 525
Minimum for the period (295) 295
As at 31 December2011 (525) 525

The sensitivity of equity calculated by revaluing fixed rate available–
for–sale financial assets at 31 December 2012, for the effects of the
assumed changes in interest rates of 100 bp increase/decrease is
EUR 547 thousand decrease/increase. The total sensitivity of equity
is based on the assumption that there are parallel shifts in the yield
curve.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Board has
set limits on positions by currencies, which are monitored on daily
basis.

Since the open positions in GBP, CHF and USD amounted to EUR